

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FCA US LLC AND HARMAN INTERNATIONAL  
INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN FLYNN, GEORGE & KELLY BROWN, AND  
MICHAEL KEITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATHY A. WISNIEWSKI THOMPSON COBURN LLP One U.S. Bank Plaza St. Louis, MO 63101 (314) 552-6000	THOMAS H. DUPREE JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i> T. ELLIOT GAISER GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500 tdupree@gibsondunn.com
MICHAEL D. LEFFEL FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 150 East Gilman Street Madison, WI 53703 (608) 257-5035	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RULE INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether Manifest Error Is A Permissible Basis For Review Under Rule 23(f) .....	12
A. The Seventh Circuit, As Well As The First And Second Circuits, Does Not Allow Review For Manifest Error. ....	12
B. The Third, Fourth, Ninth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits Hold That Manifest Error <i>Is</i> An Independent And Sufficient Basis For Review.....	14
C. The Question Presented Is Important, Recurring, And Worthy Of This Court’s Review .....	17

II. The Class-Certification Order Is Manifestly Erroneous .....	20
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing Under <i>Clapper</i> .....	20
B. The One-Paragraph Discussion Of Predominance Is Neither “Rigorous” Nor Correct.....	25
C. Certifying Three Separate And Distinct Statewide Classes Is Not The Superior Method Of Adjudication .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPENDIX A:</b>	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rule 23(f) Review (Aug. 8, 2018) .....	1a
<b>APPENDIX B:</b>	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing (June 29, 2018).....	3a
<b>APPENDIX C:</b>	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Interlocutory Review (May 4, 2018).....	4a
<b>APPENDIX D:</b>	
Opinion of the District Court Denying Motion to Dismiss (Sept. 23, 2016) .....	7a
<b>APPENDIX E:</b>	
Order of the District Court on Motion for Reconsideration (Mar. 9, 2018) .....	36a
<b>APPENDIX F:</b>	
Order of the District Court Granting Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (Apr. 3, 2018) .....	38a
<b>APPENDIX G:</b>	
Opinion of the District Court Granting Class Certification (July 5, 2018).....	45a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alonso v. Blue Sky Resorts, LLC</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 857 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....	24
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 22
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 15, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 20, 21, 24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1788 (2014).....	19
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	24

<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	19
<i>Howard v. Pollard</i> , 814 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Products Marketing, Sales Practices and Liability Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 4292359 (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2018) .....	23
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4, 14, 17
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4, 16, 17
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	12, 19
<i>Miner v. Atlass</i> , 363 U.S. 641 (1960).....	19



<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	4, 14
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , No. 17-1094 (cert. granted June 25, 2018) .....	19
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	22, 23
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 690 (1974).....	19
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 15
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	4, 13

<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
---	----

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	19

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	31
----------------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

Ben Kochman, <i>A Deluge Of Suits Over Connected Devices Could Be Coming</i> (Aug. 24, 2018), <a href="https://www.law360.com/health/articles/1076358/a-deluge-of-suits-over-connected-devices-could-be-coming">https://www.law360.com/health/arti- cles/1076358/a-deluge-of-suits-over- connected-devices-could-be-coming</a> .....	5
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 660 (10th ed. 2014) .....	12
Charles R. Flores, <i>Appealing Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)</i> , 4 Seton Hall Circuit Rev. 27 (2007).....	18

Greg Herbers, <i>Data-Breach Plaintiffs’ Lawyers Concoct New “Overpayment” Harm Theory, With Mixed Results</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (July 28, 2017), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/wlf/2017/07/28/data-breach-plaintiffs-lawyers-concoct-new-overpayment-harm-theory-with-mixed-results/#1d8582731b70">https://www.forbes.com/sites/wlf/2017/07/28/data-breach-plaintiffs-lawyers-concoct-new-overpayment-harm-theory-with-mixed-results/#1d8582731b70</a> .....	21
Tanner Franklin, <i>Rule 23(f): On the Way to Achieving Laudable Goals, Despite Multiple Interpretations</i> , 67 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 412 (2015) .....	18
Theane Evangelis et al., <i>Interlocutory Appeals</i> , in <i>A Practitioner’s Guide to Class Actions</i> (Marcy Hogan Greer ed., 2017) .....	18
7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1802.2 (3d ed.).....	17
